College of Western Idaho
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

54

Discount Sensitivity Rate and Healthcare Cost Trend Sensitivity Rate

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College using the discount rate of 2.16 percent for June 30,
2021, as well as what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1 percent lower or 1 percent higher than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes  in the Discount Rate for the year ended June 30, 2022 are as
follows:

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability of the College using current healthcare cost trend rates as well as
what the College’s total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1 percent lower
or 1 percent higher than the current rate.

Sensitivity of the total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rate for the year ended June 30,
2022 are as follows:

Total

1% Decrease 1.16%  $   483,766   $   26,892   $  510,658

Discount Rate 2.16%  $   460,353   $   26,000   $  486,353

1% Increase 3.16%  $   437,157   $   25,087   $  462,244

Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Long‐Term

Disabil ity

Healthcare

Plan

Total

1% Decrease   $   420,374   $   22,413   $  442,787

Current trend rate  $   460,353   $   26,000   $  486,353

1% Increase  $   505,853   $   30,044   $  535,897

Retiree

Healthcare

Plan

Long‐Term

Disability

Healthcare

Plan

College of Western Idaho
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2022

55

Note 12 –  PERSI/OPEB Sick Reserve Trust Funds

Plan Descriptions and Funding Policy

The College of Western Idaho contributes to the Sick Leave Insurance Reserve Fund (Sick Leave Plan) which is a
cost‐sharing multiple‐employer defined benefit OPEB plan that covers members receiving retirement benefits that
are administered by PERSI that covers substantially all employees of the State of Idaho, its agencies and various
participating political  subdivisions. The  cost  to administer  the plan  is  financed  through  the  contributions and
investment earnings of the plan. PERSI issues a publicly available financial report that includes financial statements